significance guided the study. Quasi- experimental design was used for the study because intact classes were used. The population 
of the study consisted of all the Senior Secondary School two (SS2) chemistry students in Asaba Educational Zone of Delta State 
numbering one thousand two hundred (1,200). The sample of the study consisted of two co-educational schools numbering two 
hundred and ten (210). The two schools were randomly assigned to 5E’s inquiry instructional technique and demonstration 
method of instruction using toss of coin. Hence, it became necessary to expose the male and female chemistry students to an

[...]

based on the emphasis placed on the acquisition of skills by 
the Government at all levels of education. The population of 
this study consisted of all the co-educational Senior 
Secondary School 2(SS2) chemistry students in Asaba 
educational zone of Delta State numbering one thousand two 
hundred students (1,200). The sample of the study consisted 
of two hundred and ten (210) chemistry students in two co-
educational secondary schools which were selected using 
simple random sampling (balloting technique). The two 
schools were randomly assigned to 5E’s inquiry instructional